

CITY COUNCIL MEETING WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 16, 2023 - 5:00 P.M. CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 110 N. POPLAR STREET, WEST BRANCH, IOWA

https://zoom.us/j/5814699699

or dial in phone number 1-312-626-6799 with Meeting ID 581 469 9699.

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Roll call
- 3. Welcome
- 4. Approve Agenda. /Move to action.
- 5. Public Hearing/Non-Consent Agenda
 - a. Resolution 2023-82 Approving submission of the question of imposition of a local option sales and services tax to the registered voters of West Branch, Iowa/Move to Action
 b. Resolution 2023-83 Approving submission of the question of imposition of a local
 - option sales and services tax to the registered voters of West Branch, Iowa/Move to Action

6. Motion to adjourn.

Mayor: Roger Laughlin • Council Members: Colton Miller, Nick Goodweiler, Jodee Stoolman, Tom Dean, Jerry Sexton City Administrator Adam Kofoed • City Clerk Leslie Brick • Fire Chief Kevin Stoolman • Library Director Becky Knoche Parks & Rec Director Matt Condon • Police Chief John Hanna • Public Works Director Matt Goodale

RESOLUTION 2023-82

RESOLUTION REQUESTING SUBMISSION OF THE QUESTION OF IMPOSITION OF A LOCAL OPTION SALES AND SERVICES TAX TO THE REGISTERED VOTERS OF WEST BRANCH, IOWA.

WHEREAS, Chapter 423B.1(b)(2) of Iowa Code provides for the imposition of certain local option taxes, including a local sales and services tax: and a recent action by resolution by the City of West Branch to vote on the adoption or amendment of the local option sales and services tax within the City; and

WHEREAS, the West Branch City Council must provide to the County Commissioner of Elections information to be included in the notice of the ballot proposition and on the ballots including the rate of tax, the date the tax will be imposed, length of tax request, the approximate amount of local option tax revenues to be used for property tax relief and a statement of the specific purpose other than property tax relief for which the revenues will be expended in the City of West Branch;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of West Branch, Iowa, as follows:

- 1. The Cedar County Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to set November 7, 2023, as the date for a special election within the City, for the purposes of presenting to the registered voters of the City, the question of the imposition of a local sales and services tax at the rate of one percent (1%) to commence on July 1, 2025.
- 2. The West Branch City Council hereby requests that the ballot language include the following:

Summary: To authorize the imposition of a **local sales and services tax** in the City of West Branch, Iowa, at a rate of one percent (1%) to be effective from July 1, 2025 until repealed by subsequent vote of the registered voters of the City.

Revenues from the sales and services tax shall be allocated as follows:

0% for property tax relief

The specific purposes for which the revenue will be expended is:

park debt and improvements, public safety and public infrastructure projects

3. The City Clerk is directed to submit a certified copy of this resolution to the Cedar County Commissioner of Elections. The following is the West Branch City Council's requested ballot proposition language:

SHALL THE FOLLOWING PUBLIC MEASURE BE ADOPTED? YES \Box NO \Box

Summary: To authorize imposition of a local sales and service tax in the City of West Branch, Iowa at the rate of one percent (1%) to be effective on July 1, 2025.

A local sales and services tax shall be imposed in the City of West Branch, Iowa at the rate of one percent (1%) to be effective July 1, 2025 to remain in effect until subsequent vote of the electors of the City.

Revenues from the sales and services tax shall be allocated as follows:

0% for property tax relief

The specific purposes for which the revenues will otherwise be expended are:

park debt and improvements, public safety and public infrastructure projects

Passed and Approved this 14th day of August, 2023.

Roger Laughlin, Mayor

Leslie Brick, City Clerk

RESOLUTION 2023-83

RESOLUTION REQUESTING SUBMISSION OF THE QUESTION OF IMPOSITION OF A LOCAL OPTION SALES AND SERVICES TAX TO THE REGISTERED VOTERS OF WEST BRANCH, IOWA.

WHEREAS, a portion of the City of West Branch is located in a qualified county as outlined in Section 423B.1 of the Code of Iowa; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 423B.1(b)(2) of Iowa Code provides for the imposition of certain local option taxes, including a local sales and services tax: and a recent action by resolution by the City of West Branch to vote on the adoption or amendment of the local option sales and services tax within the City; and

WHEREAS, the West Branch City Council must provide to the County Commissioner of Elections information to be included in the notice of the ballot proposition and on the ballots including the rate of tax, the date the tax will be imposed, length of tax request, the approximate amount of local option tax revenues to be used for property tax relief and a statement of the specific purpose other than property tax relief for which the revenues will be expended in the City of West Branch;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of West Branch, Iowa, as follows:

- 1. The question of the imposition of a local sales and services tax at the rate of one percent (1%) to commence on July 1, 2025 should be submitted to the registered voters of West Branch, Iowa at an election to be held on November 7, 2023 provided for by law.
- 2. The West Branch City Council hereby requests that the ballot language include the following:

Summary: To authorize the imposition of a **local sales and services tax** in the City of West Branch, Iowa, at a rate of one percent (1%) to be effective from July 1, 2025 until repealed by subsequent vote of the registered voters of the City.

Revenues from the sales and services tax shall be allocated as follows:

0% for property tax relief

The specific purposes for which the revenue will be expended is:

park debt and improvements, public safety and public infrastructure projects

3. The City Clerk is directed to submit a certified copy of this resolution to the Johnson County Commissioner of Elections. The following is the West Branch City Council's requested ballot proposition language:

SHALL THE FOLLOWING PUBLIC MEASURE BE ADOPTED? YES \Box NO \Box

Summary: To authorize imposition of a local sales and service tax in the City of West Branch, Iowa at the rate of one percent (1%) to be effective on July 1, 2025.

A local sales and services tax shall be imposed in the City of West Branch, Iowa at the rate of one percent (1%) to be effective July 1, 2025 to remain in effect until subsequent vote of the electors of the City.

Revenues from the sales and services tax shall be allocated as follows:

0% for property tax relief

The specific purposes for which the revenues will otherwise be expended are:

park debt and improvements, public safety and public infrastructure projects

Passed and Approved this 14th day of August, 2023.

Roger Laughlin, Mayor

Leslie Brick, City Clerk